
DEPARTMENT OF HE,\ItTH &. HUMAN SERVICES	 Office of Inspector General 

Washington, D.C.	 20201 
JUN 26 2007 

TO: RADM Craig Vanderwagen, M.D. 
Assistant Secretary for 

Preparedness and Response 

FROM:	 Daniel R. Levinson ~ ~~ 
Inspector General 

SUBJECT:	 Review ofCareFlite's Evacuee Medical Transportation Contract 
(A-06-07-00009) 

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on CareFlite's evacuee medical transportation 
contract. We will issue this report to CareFlite within 5 business days. 

One of the responsibilities of the Department ofHealth and Human Services (HHS) in response to 
Hurricanes Katrina and Rita is the transportation of evacuees who require medical care from their 
places of evacuation to their original locations. To carry out this responsibility, the HHS Office of 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness contracted with North Central Texas Services, Inc., which 
operates under the name "CareFlite." The $21 million contract was effective October 12,2005, 
and is ongoing. From October 12,2005, through April 11, 2006, CareFlite billed HHS $5,708,508 
for 810 patient transports. 

Our objective was to determine whether the costs that CareFlite billed to HHS were allowable 
under the contract terms. 

Of the $5,708,508 in costs that CareFlite billed to HHS, $3,661,154 was allowable under the 
contract terms. The remaining $2,047,354 did not fully comply with the contract terms: 

•	 CareFlite did not always arrange for the most economical transportation. For example, 
CareFlite did not obtain subcontractor quotes for any of the 145 patients whom it 
transported directly at a cost of$I,978,513. CareFlite officials stated that they used their 
own equipment to transport a patient if the patient was within their service area and they 
had the resources available to perform the transport. 

•	 CareFlite did not arrange the transportation mode selected by the discharge planners and 
documented on the patient medical necessity forms for 11 transports, resulting in excess 
transportation costs of $68,841. CareFlite transported the 11 patients via air ambulance 
even though the forms indicated that commercial air with a medical escort should have 



Page 2 – RADM Craig Vanderwagen, M.D. 
 

been used.  CareFlite officials stated that they could not locate a subcontractor to provide 
commercial air transports during the initial contract period, when these transports occurred. 

 
We recommend that CareFlite: 
 

• work with the HHS contracting officer to determine the allowability of the $1,978,513 in 
costs billed without having determined the most economical transportation, 

 
• ensure that future transports are arranged in the most economical fashion, 

 
• refund $68,841 to HHS for the excess costs resulting from arranging transports at a higher 

level of care than was medically necessary, and 
 

• ensure that future transports are arranged using the transportation modes indicated on the 
medical necessity forms. 

  
In written comments on our draft report, CareFlite disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  CareFlite stated that it was not contractually required to obtain subcontractor 
quotes and that the contract required consideration of factors other than cost when arranging 
transportation.  CareFlite also stated that it was not prohibited from changing the mode of 
transportation indicated on the medical necessity forms. 
 
We agree that subcontractor quotes are not contractually required, and we have revised our second 
recommendation accordingly.  However, there was no assurance that CareFlite arranged the most 
economical transportation for 145 patients.  CareFlite did not provide any additional information 
that would lead us to change our other recommendations or our findings. 
 
This review was conducted in conjunction with the President’s Council on Integrity and Efficiency 
(PCIE) as part of its examination of relief efforts provided by the Federal Government in the 
aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.  As such, a copy of the report has been forwarded to the 
PCIE Homeland Security Working Group, which is coordinating Inspectors General reviews of 
this important subject. 
 
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or your 
staff may contact Joseph J. Green, Assistant Inspector General for Grants, Internal Activities, and 
Information Technology Audits, at (202) 619-1175 or through e-mail at Joe.Green@oig.hhs.gov 
or Gordon L. Sato, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region VI, at (214) 767-8414 
or through e-mail at Gordon.Sato@oig.hhs.gov.  Please refer to report number A-06-07-00009. 
 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: 
Joe Ellis 
Assistant Secretary for Administration 
   and Management 

mailto:Joe.Green@oig.hhs.gov
mailto:Gordon.Sato@oig.hhs.gov


tI~lIlVK't..r 

('~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	 Office ofInspector General 

Office of Audit Services .e 
1100 Commerce, Room 632 
Dallas, Texas 75242 

JUN 27 2007 
_Report Number: A-06-07-00009 

Mr. Raymond K. Dauphinais
 
Vice President of Flight Operations
 
CareFlite
 
3110 South Great Southwest Parkway
 
Grand Prairie, Texas 75052
 

Dear Mr. Dauphinais: 

Enclosed are two copies of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of
 
Inspector General (OIG) final report entitled "Review ofCareFlite's Evacuee Medical
 
Transportation Contract." .A copy of this report will be forwarded to the HHS action official
 
noted on the following page for review and any action deemed necessary.
 

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported.
 
We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of this
 
letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you believe
 
may have a bearing on the final determination.
 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom ofInformation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, as 
amended by Public Law 104-231, OIG reports issued to the Department's grantees and 
contractors are made available to the public to the extent the information is not subject to 
exemptions in the Act that the Department chooses to exercise (see 45 CFR part 5). 

This review was conducted in conjunction with the President's Council on Integrity and
 
Efficiency (peIE) as part of its examination of relief efforts provided by the Federal Government
 
in the aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita. As such, a copy of the report has been
 
forwarded to the PCIE Homeland Security Working Group, which is coordinating Inspectors
 
General reviews of this important subject.
 

Please refer to report number A-06-07-00009 in all correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Gordon L. Sato 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

Enclosures 



Page 2 – Mr. Raymond K. Dauphinais 
 
 
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 
 
Dr. Kevin Yeskey 
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary  
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response 
200 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Room 638-G 
Washington, DC  20201 
 



 

 Department of Health and Human Services
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
Daniel R. Levinson  
Inspector General 

 
June 2007 

A-06-07-00009 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REVIEW OF CAREFLITE’S 
EVACUEE MEDICAL 

TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT 
 

 

 

 



 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting 
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine 
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their 
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs 
and operations.  These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote 
economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 
          
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, 
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.  
Specifically, these evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in departmental programs.  To promote impact, the 
reports also present practical recommendations for improving program operations. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of 
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment 
by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, 
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support 
in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on 
health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also represents OIG in the 
global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors 
corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program guidances, renders advisory 
opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and issues fraud alerts and other 
industry guidance.  

 



I 

Notices 

-


THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig. hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR part 5.) 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHSIOIGIOAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 

9 
2 


http://oig


   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
One of the responsibilities of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) in response 
to Hurricanes Katrina and Rita is the transportation of evacuees who require medical care from 
their places of evacuation to their original locations.  To carry out this responsibility, the HHS 
Office of Public Health Emergency Preparedness contracted with North Central Texas Services, 
Inc., which operates under the name “CareFlite.”  The $21 million contract was effective 
October 12, 2005, and is ongoing.  
 
The contract requires CareFlite to arrange the most economical transportation, which may 
include using subcontractors, for returning evacuees.  The contract also requires CareFlite to 
arrange the transportation mode indicated on the patient medical necessity forms completed by 
staff of the discharging health care facilities.  Three of the modes of transportation that CareFlite 
may arrange are fixed-wing air ambulance (air ambulance), commercial air with a medical escort 
(commercial air), and ground ambulance.  HHS pays CareFlite a transportation fee for each 
transport it provides directly, reimbursement for the cost of each subcontractor transport, and a 
management fee for each patient transported. 
 
From October 12, 2005, through April 11, 2006, CareFlite billed HHS $5,708,508 for 810 patient 
transports.  
 
OBJECTIVE 
  
Our objective was to determine whether the costs that CareFlite billed to HHS were allowable 
under the contract terms.  
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Of the $5,708,508 in costs that CareFlite billed to HHS, $3,661,154 was allowable under the 
contract terms.  The remaining $2,047,354 did not fully comply with the contract terms: 
 

• CareFlite did not always arrange for the most economical transportation.  For example, 
CareFlite did not obtain subcontractor quotes for any of the 145 patients whom it 
transported directly at a cost of $1,978,513.  CareFlite officials stated that they used their 
own equipment to transport a patient if the patient was within their service area and they 
had the resources available to perform the transport. 

 
• CareFlite did not arrange the transportation mode selected by the discharge planners and 

documented on the patient medical necessity forms for 11 transports, resulting in excess 
transportation costs of $68,841.  CareFlite transported the 11 patients via air ambulance 
even though the forms indicated that commercial air should have been used.  CareFlite 
officials stated that they could not locate a subcontractor to provide commercial air 
transports during the initial contract period, when these transports occurred. 

 
 

i   



   

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that CareFlite: 
 

• work with the HHS contracting officer to determine the allowability of the $1,978,513 in 
costs billed without having determined the most economical transportation, 

 
• ensure that future transports are arranged in the most economical fashion, 

 
• refund $68,841 to HHS for the excess costs resulting from arranging transports at a 

higher level of care than was medically necessary, and 
 

• ensure that future transports are arranged using the transportation modes indicated on the 
medical necessity forms. 

 
CAREFLITE’S COMMENTS 
 
In its comments on our draft report, CareFlite disagreed with our findings and recommendations.  
CareFlite stated that it was not contractually required to obtain subcontractor quotes and that the 
contract required consideration of factors other than cost when arranging transportation.  
CareFlite also stated that it was not prohibited from changing the mode of transportation 
indicated on the medical necessity forms. 
 
CareFlite’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B. 
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
We agree that subcontractor quotes are not contractually required, and we have revised our 
second recommendation accordingly.  However, there was no assurance that CareFlite arranged 
the most economical transportation for 145 patients.  CareFlite did not provide any additional 
information that would lead us to change our other recommendations or our findings.   
 
 
 

ii   



   

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
                  Page 
 
INTRODUCTION.............................................................................................................1 
 
 BACKGROUND ....................................................................................................1 
 Hurricane Relief Efforts..............................................................................1 
 CareFlite Contract.......................................................................................1 
  
 OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY..................................................2 
 Objective .....................................................................................................2 
 Scope...........................................................................................................2 
 Methodology...............................................................................................2 
 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...................................................................3 
 
 MOST ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION NOT DETERMINED.................3 
 
 INCORRECT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION ARRANGED...........................4 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS........................................................................................4 
 
 CAREFLITE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR  
    GENERAL’S RESPONSE ..................................................................................5 
 Most Economical Transportation Not Determined.....................................5 
 Incorrect Mode of Transportation Arranged...............................................6 
 Permissible Modes of Transportation .........................................................6 
 
APPENDIXES 
 

A – EXCESS COSTS DUE TO USE OF AIR AMBULANCE RATHER THAN     
COMMERCIAL AIR AS INDICATED ON THE MEDICAL NECESSITY FORMS 

 
 B – CAREFLITE’S COMMENTS 
 
 

iii   



   

INTRODUCTION 
 
BACKGROUND 

Hurricane Relief Efforts 
 
Following Hurricanes Katrina and Rita in 2005, Congress provided more than $63 billion to the 
Department of Homeland Security for disaster relief.  Under its National Response Plan,1 the 
Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
coordinated relief efforts by assigning tasks, known as missions, to other Federal agencies. 
FEMA agreed to reimburse the other agencies for their costs.  
 
FEMA assigned the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) the responsibility for 
relief operations in the areas of public health and medical services, including the return of all 
evacuees requiring en route medical care.  These ill and injured people had been evacuated from 
the hurricane-affected areas to various Federal coordinating centers and then placed in hospitals 
in metropolitan areas near the centers.   
 
CareFlite Contract 
 
To meet its hurricane-related transportation responsibilities, the HHS Office of Public Health 
Emergency Preparedness2 contracted with North Central Texas Services, Inc., which operates 
under the name “CareFlite.”  CareFlite is an emergency transportation service located in Grand 
Prairie, Texas.  The contract obligates CareFlite to arrange transportation for all evacuees 
requiring medical care while traveling back to their original locations.  The $21 million cost-
plus-fixed-fee contract was effective October 12, 2005, and is ongoing.   
 
As the contract required, CareFlite established a call center, which began operating October 15, 
2005.  To arrange for patient transportation, staff at health care facilities that are discharging 
evacuated patients are required to contact the call center and submit medical necessity forms to 
CareFlite.  The contract requires CareFlite to arrange the transportation mode indicated on the 
medical necessity forms.  Three of the modes of transportation that CareFlite may arrange are 
fixed-wing air ambulance (air ambulance), commercial air with a medical escort (commercial 
air), and ground ambulance.  
  
Pursuant to the contract terms, CareFlite provides some transports using its own equipment and 
subcontracts with ambulance providers for other transports.  HHS pays CareFlite a transportation 
fee for each transport it provides directly, reimbursement for the cost of each subcontractor 
transport, and a management fee for each patient transported. 
 
 
                                                           
1The Department of Homeland Security developed the National Response Plan in response to Homeland Security 
Presidential Directive 5, which seeks to enhance the Nation’s ability to manage domestic incidents by establishing a 
single, comprehensive national incident management system.  
 
2The Office of Public Health Emergency Preparedness is now called the Office of the Assistant Secretary for 
Preparedness and Response.  

1   



   

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the costs that CareFlite billed to HHS were allowable 
under the contract terms.  
 
Scope 
 
The audit covered CareFlite costs billed to HHS from October 12, 2005, the effective date of the 
contract, through April 11, 2006.  During this period, CareFlite billed and received $5,708,508 
for 810 patient transports, including $4,891,208 in transportation fees and subcontractor 
transportation costs and $817,300 in management fees.   
 
We limited our review of CareFlite’s internal controls to those related to our objective.    
 
We conducted our fieldwork at CareFlite’s office in Grand Prairie, Texas, and at two of its 
subcontractors’ offices. 
 
Methodology 
 
To accomplish our objective, we: 
 

• reviewed the contract and applicable Federal contracting regulations; 
 
• reviewed the medical necessity forms, invoices, and other supporting documentation 

associated with the costs billed for the 810 transports during our audit period; 
 

• interviewed CareFlite officials to gain an understanding of the process used to arrange 
and bill for patient transportation under the contract; 

 
• interviewed officials of two air ambulance companies with which CareFlite subcontracted 

to gain an understanding of how subcontractors arranged and billed CareFlite for 
transports; and 

 
• reviewed the two subcontractors’ documentation to determine how they calculated 

transportation quotes. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. 
 

 

2   



   

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Of the $5,708,508 in costs that CareFlite billed to HHS, $3,661,154 was allowable under the 
contract terms.  The remaining $2,047,354 did not fully comply with the contract terms: 
 

• CareFlite did not always arrange for the most economical transportation.  For example, 
CareFlite did not obtain subcontractor quotes for any of the 145 patients whom it 
transported directly at a cost of $1,978,513.  CareFlite officials stated that they used their 
own equipment to transport a patient if the patient was within their service area and they 
had the resources available to perform the transport.  

 
• CareFlite did not arrange the transportation mode selected by the discharge planners and 

documented on the patient medical necessity forms for 11 transports, resulting in excess 
transportation costs of $68,841.  CareFlite transported the 11 patients via air ambulance 
even though the forms indicated that commercial air should have been used.  CareFlite 
officials stated that they could not locate a subcontractor to provide commercial air 
transports during the initial contract period, when these transports occurred. 

 
MOST ECONOMICAL TRANSPORTATION NOT DETERMINED 
 
The contract states that CareFlite will “Arrange for transportation in the most economical 
fashion, using subcontractors if necessary that normally work in the departing city or region.”  
The contract also states:  “The Contractor [CareFlite] is encouraged to subcontract to the 
maximum extent possible the actual travel portion.” 
 
Because it did not obtain subcontractor quotes, CareFlite did not determine whether it was 
providing the most economical transportation for the 145 patients whom it transported directly.  
During our fieldwork, CareFlite officials stated that they used their own equipment to transport a 
patient if the patient was within their service area and they had the resources available.  CareFlite 
officials defined their service area as being within a 1,000-mile radius of Dallas, Texas.  For 
subcontracted transports, CareFlite obtained at least two quotes from other ambulance providers.   
 
We noted that some subcontractors’ costs for patient transports were lower than CareFlite’s 
costs.  The condition of the patients was not a factor in these cost variances.  The average cost of 
a ground ambulance transport provided by CareFlite was $1,688; the average cost of a 
subcontracted ground ambulance transport was $1,507.  The average cost of an air ambulance 
transport provided by CareFlite was $18,200; the average cost of a subcontracted air ambulance 
transport was $7,783.  For example: 
 

• CareFlite transported a patient via air ambulance from Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, to Port 
Arthur, Texas, on October 18, 2005, and billed HHS $22,285.  A subcontractor 
transported another patient via air ambulance from Oklahoma City to Port Arthur on 
November 3, 2005, for $7,160, a difference of $15,125.  

 
• CareFlite transported a patient via air ambulance from Macon, Georgia, to Beaumont, 

Texas, on October 22, 2005, and billed HHS $30,461.  A subcontractor transported 

3   



   

another patient via air ambulance from Macon to Beaumont on November 6, 2005, for 
$7,819, a difference of $22,642. 

 
The following table summarizes patient transport costs and indicates the variability in costs by 
provider: 
 

Transportation Provided by CareFlite and Its Subcontractors 
(October 12, 2005, Through April 11, 2006) 

Air Ambulance Commercial Air Ground Ambulance Total Provider 
Transports Cost Transports Cost Transports Cost Transports Cost 

CareFlite 105 $1,911,002  N/A N/A   40   $67,511  145 $1,978,513 
Subcontractors 236   1,836,752  189 $714,285 240   361,658  665   2,912,695 
   Total 341 $3,747,754  189 $714,285 280 $429,169  810 $4,891,208 

 
In light of this variability, there was no assurance that the 145 transports that CareFlite provided 
at a cost of $1,978,513 were provided in the most economical fashion.  
 
INCORRECT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION ARRANGED 
 
The contract requires CareFlite to “Receive from the discharge planner documentation of the 
level of medical care necessary to safely transport the patient . . . .  This documentation will 
serve as an audit trail to verify that the correct mode of patient transport was utilized.” 
 
For 11 transports during the initial contract period (October 12 to November 17, 2005), the 
medical necessity forms completed by staff of the discharging facilities indicated a transportation 
mode that differed from the mode that CareFlite or its subcontractors actually provided.  The 
forms showed that the 11 patients should have been transported via commercial air; however, 
these patients were transported via air ambulance.   
 
During our fieldwork, CareFlite officials stated that they could not find a subcontractor to 
provide commercial air transports during the initial contract period.  However, officials of two 
subcontractors that provided air ambulance transports for CareFlite during this period told us that 
their companies also could have provided commercial air transports from the beginning of the 
contract period.  We verified that both the originating and destination locations for the 11 
transports were within 100 miles of airports served by commercial airlines. 
 
CareFlite transported the 11 patients at a level of care higher than that documented as medically 
necessary, resulting in excess costs of $68,841.  (See Appendix A for details.) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that CareFlite: 
 

• work with the HHS contracting officer to determine the allowability of the $1,978,513 in 
costs billed without having determined the most economical transportation, 

 

4   



   

• ensure that future transports are arranged in the most economical fashion, 
 
• refund $68,841 to HHS for the excess costs resulting from arranging transports at a 

higher level of care than was medically necessary, and  
 

• ensure that future transports are arranged using the transportation modes indicated on the 
medical necessity forms. 

 
CAREFLITE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In written comments on our draft report, CareFlite disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  CareFlite’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B and are 
summarized below, along with our response.     
 
Most Economical Transportation Not Determined 
 
CareFlite’s Comments 
 
Regarding our finding that CareFlite did not arrange for the most economical transportation for 
the 145 patients whom it transported directly, CareFlite stated that it was not contractually 
required to obtain a second quote from a subcontractor.  CareFlite also stated that we had 
incorrectly assumed that the contract always required the use of subcontractors and that cost was 
to be the sole factor governing every decision.  CareFlite pointed out that the contract required 
consideration of additional factors, including timeliness and appropriate medical treatment, and 
that it had fully complied with its contractual obligations.   
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We agree that subcontractor quotes are not contractually required, and we have revised our 
second recommendation accordingly.  However, there was no assurance that the 145 transports 
that CareFlite provided at a cost of $1,978,513 were provided in the most economical fashion as 
required. 
 
Regarding CareFlite’s statement that the contract required consideration of factors other than 
cost, CareFlite did not provide any additional information indicating why these factors 
necessitated that it, rather than a subcontractor, provide the transportation.  We also note that, 
although CareFlite directly provided about 31 percent of the air ambulance transports, those 
transports totaled about 51 percent of the air ambulance transportation costs charged to the 
contract.  As stated previously, the average cost of an air ambulance transport provided by 
CareFlite was $18,200, while the average cost of a subcontracted air ambulance transport was 
$7,783, a difference of $10,417. 
 

5   



   

Incorrect Mode of Transportation Arranged 
 
CareFlite’s Comments 
 
With respect to our finding that 11 patients were transported by air ambulance even though the 
medical necessity forms indicated that they should have been transported by commercial air, 
CareFlite stated that it had appropriately exercised its discretion, taking into account other 
factors, such as “the condition of medical infrastructures and the interests of the patient.”  
CareFlite also stated that it was not prohibited from changing the mode of transportation 
indicated on the medical necessity forms. 
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
CareFlite did not provide any additional information indicating why other factors necessitated 
changing the mode of transportation from commercial air to air ambulance.  The contract states 
that “the discharge planner documentation of the level of medical care necessary to safely 
transport the patient . . . will serve as an audit trail to verify that the correct mode of patient 
transport was utilized.”  Accordingly, we continue to support our finding and related 
recommendations.   
 
Permissible Modes of Transportation 
 
CareFlite’s Comments 
 
CareFlite stated that we incorrectly assumed that only three modes of transportation were 
permissible under the contract:  air ambulance, commercial air with a medical escort, and ground 
ambulance.  CareFlite noted that all modes of transportation used were permissible. 
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
Our report states that three of the modes of transportation that CareFlite may arrange are air 
ambulance, commercial air with a medical escort, and ground ambulance.  It does not state that 
these are the only permissible modes of transportation or that CareFlite arranged for 
impermissible modes of transportation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6   



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIXES 



  APPENDIX A 

 
EXCESS COSTS DUE TO USE OF AIR AMBULANCE 

 RATHER THAN COMMERCIAL AIR AS INDICATED  
ON THE MEDICAL NECESSITY FORMS 

Patient 

Cost of  
Air Ambulance

Transport 
Commercial 

Air Rate1 Excess Cost 
    

1 $19,000 $5,000 $14,000 
2    7,347   5,000     2,347 
3    9,500   5,000     4,500 
4    9,500   5,000     4,500 
5    6,950   5,000     1,950 
6    6,950   5,000     1,950 
7  21,514   5,000   16,514 
8    9,945   5,000     4,945 
9    7,660   5,000     2,660 
10    9,800   5,000     4,800 
11  15,675   5,000   10,675 

    
     Total $123,841 $55,000 $68,841 

 
     

                                                 
1On November 3, 2005, CareFlite subcontracted with a company to arrange all commercial air transports for a 
fixed rate of $5,000 per transport.  Later, CareFlite found other subcontractors that could arrange commercial air 
transports for $2,000 to $4,000 per transport.  To calculate the excess costs that CareFlite billed, we used $5,000 as 
the commercial air rate.  

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 1 of 6 

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 2 of 6 

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 3 of 6 

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 4 of 6 

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 5 of 6 

 

   



   
  APPENDIX B 

Page 6 of 6 

 

   


	A060700009 Careflite Final (Clean Copy).pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND
	OBJECTIVE
	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	BACKGROUND
	Hurricane Relief Efforts

	CareFlite Contract




